

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/18/2018 4:46 PM**

No. 51370-6-II

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

**PINNACLE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC,
a Delaware LLC, and HEATHER LAGAT, individually
and the marital community comprised thereof,**

Appellants,

v.

KIRANDEEP CZERWINSKI,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**William Robert Donovan, Jr., WSBA No. 44571
Donovan Employment Law PLLC
4500 Ninth Avenue NE, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98105
(206) 743-9234**

**Gregory A. Wolk, WSBA No. 28946
Rekhi & Wolk, P.S.
529 Warren Avenue N., Suite 201
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 388-5887**

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANTS’ ASSERTED ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. It is Questionable Whether Mrs. Czerwinski Received, or Signed, the Arbitration Agreement.2

 B. Even if Mrs. Czerwinski Did “Sign” the Agreement, She Did Not Agree to Be Bound By It.3

 C. The Agreement Presented by Pinnacle is Unclear, and Appears Incomplete.....3

 D. Applicants Are Not Given A Resource to Ask Questions About the Agreement Before “Signing” It.....5

 E. Pinnacle Did Not Agree To Be Bound By the Agreement.5

 F. Unconscionable Terms Pervade the Issue Resolution Program’s Rules.6

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. Review of The Issues Concerning the Enforceability of Pinnacle’s Arbitration Agreement is De Novo.6

 B. Pinnacle Bears the Burden of Proving A Contract Was Formed.....7

 C. Arbitration Agreements Are Subject to the Same Scrutiny As Any Other Contract Concerning Their Formation and Defenses.....8

 D. Pinnacle Has Not Met Its Burden of Proving The Parties’ Objective Manifestation of Intent to Be Bound By the Agreement.....10

 1. Pinnacle Has Not Met its Burden of Proof that Mrs. Czerwinski Signed the Agreement.....10

 2. Even if Mrs. Czerwinski Signed the Agreement, Pinnacle Has Not Proven Mrs. Czerwinski’s Objective Manifestation of Intent to Be Bound By It.13

 3. Nor Has Pinnacle Established Its Own Objective Manifestation of Intent to Be Bound by the Agreement.....14

4. Pinnacle’s Judicial Estoppel Argument Misses The Mark.....	17
E. Pinnacle’s Arbitration Agreement is Procedurally, and Substantively, Unconscionable.....	17
1. Pinnacle’s Arbitration Agreement is Procedurally Unconscionable.....	18
a. If Mrs. Czerwinski is deemed to have agreed to the Arbitration Agreement, then such application of the Agreement constitutes procedural unconscionability.....	19
b. Mrs. Czerwinski did not have a reasonable opportunity to understand the Agreement’s unclear terms.....	22
2. The Rules Pinnacle seeks to impose in arbitration are substantively unconscionable.....	24
a. The Agreement unconscionably limits the time to bring an action.	24
b. The Agreement unconscionably requires confidentiality.	25
c. The Agreement unconscionably limits the right to discovery.....	26
d. The Rules’ sanctions provision is unconscionable.....	28
e. The disparity between the parties’ ability to withdraw from the Agreement is unconscionable.....	30
f. Severance of the unconscionable provisions is not appropriate.	31
V. CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Industries</i> , 298 F.3d 778 (9 th Cir. 2002)	33, 39
<i>First Options of Chi, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938, 115 S.Ct. 1920, 131 L.Ed.2d 985 (1995).....	10
<i>Marino v. Dillard's, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 532	10
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	31

STATE CASES

<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 350 n.9, 360, 103 P.3d 773 (2004)	9, 28, 29, 30
<i>Douglas Nw., Inc. v. Bill O'Brien & Sons Const., Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 661, 828 P.2d 565, (1992).....	25
<i>Employees of Intalco Aluminum Corp. v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 128 Wn. App. 121, 114 P.3d 675 (2005)	19
<i>Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enterprises</i> , 176 Wn.2d 598 (2013).....	35, 36, 38, 40
<i>Hill v. Garda</i> , 179 Wn.2d 47, 308 P.3d 635 (2013)	21, 39
<i>Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</i> , 139 Wash.App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007)	7, 11
<i>Jones Assoc., Inc. v. Eastside Properties</i> , 41 Wn. App. 462, 704 P.2d 781 (1985)	24
<i>Marcus & Millichap Real Estate Inv. Servs. of Seattle, Inc. v. Yates, Wood & MacDonald, Inc.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 465, 369 P.3d 503 (2016)	18
<i>Marcus & Millichap Real Estate Inv. v. Yates, Wood & MacDonald</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1041, 377 P.3d 764 (2016)	18
<i>McKee v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 372, 396 (2008).....	21, 30, 31, 39
<i>Neuson v. Macy's Dep't Stores</i> , 160 Wn.App. 786, 249 P.3d 1054 (Div. 3 2011)	13
<i>Pac. Cascade Corp. v. Nimmer</i> , 25 Wash.App. 552, 608 P.2d 266 (1980).....	8, 20
<i>Retail Clerks Health & Welfare Trust Funds v. Shopland Supermarket</i> , 96 Wn.2d 939, 640 P.2d 1051 (1982)	7, 9
<i>Torgerson v. One Lincoln Tower</i> , 166 Wn.2d 510, 210 P.3d 318 (2009)	22
<i>United Fin. Cas. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 173 Wn. App. 463, 473, 295 P.3d 763 (2012)	8, 16, 24
<i>Woodward v. Emeritus Corp.</i> 192 Wn.App. 584, 368 P.3d 487 (2016)...	33, 34, 39

<i>Yakima Cty. (W. Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)	18, 25
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004)....	passim

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C.	8, 9, 13
--	----------

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.16.080(2).....	24
Washington Industrial Welfare Act, RCW 49.12	24
Washington Law Against Discrimination, RCW 49.60.....	24
Washington Minimum Wage Act, RCW 49.46	24

RULES

Pierce County Local Rule 3(h)(2).....	26
Rules of Appellate Procedure 2.5(a).....	7
Superior Court Rules of Procedure 30-36.....	26

APPENDIX OF UNPUBLISHED AUTHORITIES

<i>EEOC v. Fry's Elecs., Inc.</i> , No. C10-1562RSL, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20407 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 14, 2011).....	37
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , __ S.Ct. __, 2018 WL 2292444, (U.S. May 21, 2018).....	41
<i>Prasad v. Pinnacle Mgmt. Svs. LLC</i> , Case No. 5:17-cv-02794-HRL, 2018 WL 401231, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6232 (N.D. Cal. Jan 12, 2018).....	67
<i>Sturtevant v. Xerox Commercial Solutions, LLC</i> , Case No. C16-1158-RSM, 2016 WL 4992468, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127441 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 19, 2016) ..	72
